

No. 22-1168

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS; BIOMAX PROCUREMENT
SERVICES, LLC; and DAVID DALEIDEN,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, et al.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Thomas Brejcha
Peter Breen
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington,
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-1680

Heather Gebelin Hacker
Andrew B. Stephens
HACKER STEPHENS LLP
108 Wild Basin Rd.
South Suite 250
Austin, TX 78746
(512) 399-3022

Harmeet K. Dhillon
Mark P. Meuser
DHILLON LAW GROUP
177 Post Street, Ste. 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 577-2850

Jeffrey M. Harris
Counsel of Record
James F. Hasson
James P. McGlone
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Charles S. LiMandri
Paul M. Jonna
Jeffrey M. Trissell
LIMANDRI & JONNA LLP
P.O. Box 9120
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
(858) 759-9938

Attorneys for Petitioners

September 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Reply Brief..... 1

I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision cannot be squared
with this Court’s First Amendment jurispru-
dence. 2

II. PPFA cannot plausibly dispute the circuit
splits implicated here..... 6

III. The purported obstacles to review are
illusory 11

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Com. Workers Union, Loc. 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	1, 4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Investors Services, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11, 12
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. North Carolina Farm Bureau Federation</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	3

<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. United Food & Com. Workers Int'l Union, 585 F. Supp. 2d 815 (E.D. Va. 2008)</i>	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)</i>	5, 6, 9
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael, 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)</i>	11
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co., 433 U.S. 562 (1977)</i>	4, 5
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1-13
